502564192 11/11/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2609963

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| PAUL DOUGLAS JARVIS | 11/04/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | THOMASONS LLP |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Street Address: | 86 EPSOM ROAD |
| Internal Address: | GUILDFORD |
| City: | SURREY |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM |
| Postal Code: | GU1 2BX |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13131646 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (312)236-8176

 Phone:
 3122368500

Email: docket@cookalex.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: COOK ALEX LTD Address Line 1: SUITE 2850

Address Line 2: 200 WEST ADAMS STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1003-0081 |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JOEL H. BOCK |
| Signature: | /Joel H. Bock/ |
| Date: | 11/11/2013 PATENT |

502564192 REEL: 031575 FRAME: 0721

13131646

CH \$40.00

Total Attachments: 6

source=1103-0081Assignment#page1.tif source=1103-0081Assignment#page2.tif source=1103-0081Assignment#page3.tif source=1103-0081Assignment#page4.tif

source=1103-0081Assignment#page5.tif

source=1103-0081Assignment#page6.tif

CONFIMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is made this day of 4th November 2013;

BETWEEN Paul Douglas Jarvis, a British citizen of Malton House, 135 East Lane,

West Horsley, Surrey KT24 6NY United Kingdom, (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the

first part, and Thomasons LLP, a limited liability partnership incorporated under the laws of

England & Wales (Company No. OC303876) of 86 Epsom Road, Guildford, Surrey GU1 2BX,

(hereinafter called "the First Assignee") of the second part, and Thomasons Innovations

Limited, a limited company incorporated under the laws of England & Wales (Company No.

6586845) of 86 Epsom Road, Guildford, Surrey GU1 2BX (hereinafter called "the Second

Assignee");

WHEREAS the Assignor is the inventor of the invention for "A CONNECTOR"

described in United Kingdom Patent Application No. 0821814.1 and in other applications for

patents listed in the Schedule to this Confirmatory Assignment (hereinafter called "the

Invention") filed on 28th November, 2008;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor was employed by the First Assignee at the time he

made the said Invention which he made as part of his duties as an employee;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor and the First Assignee agree that any inventions

made in the course of that employment, including the said Invention, including any

intellectual property rights arising from the said Invention, were and are the property of the

Assignor;

PATENT

REEL: 031575 FRAME: 0723

-2-

AND WHEREAS the First Assignee is desirous of confirming and perfecting its

ownership of the entire interest in the said Invention;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor is desirous of transferring any remaining interest as

he may hold in the said Invention to the First Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE be it known to all whom it may concern that for and in

consideration of the sum of £1.00 (One Pound Sterling) paid by the First Assignee to the

Assignor (the receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor HEREBY

CONFIRMS THAT ACCORDING TO A VERBAL AGREEMENT ON 14th November 2008

HE SOLD, ASSIGNED AND TRANSFERRED unto the First Assignee whatever right, title

and interest in and to the said Invention any intellectual property rights arising from the

said Invention as he may have, the same to be held and enjoyed by the First Assignee, for its

own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives as wholly and

entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had the assignment

and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor has executed these presents the day and year

first written above.

Signed by:

PAUL BOUGLAS JARVIS

-3-

We accept the above assignment in respect of the said Invention for "A

CONNECTOR" described in United Kingdom Patent Application No. 0821814.1 filed on 28th

November, 2008 and in other applications for patents listed in the Schedule to this

Confirmatory Assignment.

For and on behalf of:

THOMASONS LLP

Signed by:

Name: MICK RISCOL

Position: DEVANATED

- membek

Name: STOVER NYSACLEY

Position: DESTANTED MANNER

AND WHEREAS the Second Assignee is desirous of confirming and perfecting its

ownership of the entire interest in the said Invention;

AND WHEREAS the First Assignee is desirous of transferring any remaining interest

as he may hold in the said Invention to the Second Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE be it known to all whom it may concern that for and in

consideration of the sum of £1.00 (One Pound Sterling) paid by the Second Assignee to the

First Assignee (the receipt of which the First Assignee hereby acknowledges) the First

Assignee HEREBY CONFIRMS THAT ACCORDING TO A VERBAL AGREEMENT ON 146

November 2008 HE SOLD, ASSIGNED AND TRANSFERRED unto the Second Assignee

-4 -

whatever right, title and interest in and to the said Invention any intellectual property rights

arising from the said Invention as he may have, the same to be held and enjoyed by the

Second Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its legal

representatives as wholly and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the

First Assignee had the assignment and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS whereof the First Assignee has executed these presents the day and

year first written above.

For and on behalf of:

THOMASONS LLP

Signed by:

Name: Mich Reserve

Position: DES19, DATES

Position: DERIGNATED MEMBEL

We accept the above assignment in respect of the said Invention for "A

CONNECTOR" described in United Kingdom Patent Application No. 0821814.1 filed on 28th

November, 2008 and in other applications for patents listed in the Schedule to this

Confirmatory Assignment.

For and on behalf of:

THOMASONS INNOVATIONS LIMITED

Signed by:

Name: Noch Resect

Position: Dilberol.

Name: STAGES MYSOCLEY

Position: Dreetfork

-6-

SCHEDULE

The Invention mentioned in the Confirmatory Assignment between Paul Douglas Jarvis, Thomasons LLP and Thomasons Innovations Limited is described in the following patent applications which are explicitly included in the assignment:

British Patent Application No. 0821814.1 filed on 28th November, 2008

International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2009/002766 filed on 27th November, 2009

European Patent Application No. 09764276.3 filed on 27th November, 2009

United States Patent Application No. 13/131646 filed on 27th November, 2009

Eurasian Patent Application No. 2011/00861 filed on 27th November, 2009

Indian Patent Application No. 3831/DELNP/2011 filed on 27th November, 2009

PATENT REEL: 031575 FRAME: 0728

RECORDED: 11/11/2013